NetSure™
5100 Ordering Guide
-48V DC Power System
582137100, 58870530036
Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24) 2
NetSure™ 5100 Ordering Guide
Description
The NetSure™ 5100 Series, a compact -48 volt 600 A DC power solution, features an advanced

This distribution panel cannot be
used with the inverter system.
5Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
Step 4. Choose Distribution Panels
Select one per row. Two row cabinet must include (2) panels. Note restrictions.
List
Number
Vertiv™
Part
Number
Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
List AA 582137100AA
23" W distribution panel,
24 load-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List AB 582137100AB
23" W distribution panel,
26 load-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet.
List AN 582137100AN
19" W distribution panel,
19-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List AO 582137100AO
19" W distribution panel,
21-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet.
List BA* 582137100BA
23" W distribution/battery panel,
18 load/6 battery-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List BB* 582137100BB
23" W distribution/battery panel,
6 load/20 battery-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet
(bottom row only).
List BC* 582137100BC
23" W distribution/battery panel,
16 load/8 battery-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
*Panels with battery disconnect breaker positions cannot be used with the inverter system.
6Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
NetSure™ 5100 Ordering Guide
List
Number
Vertiv™
Part Number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
List BD* 582137100BD
23" W distribution/battery panel,
16 load/10 battery-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet
(bottom row only).
List BN* 582137100BN
19" W distribution/battery panel,
14 load/5 battery-position bullet
Mounts in single row cabinet.
List BO* 582137100BO
19" W distribution/battery panel,
12 load/9 battery-position bullet
Mounts in two row cabinet
(bottom row only).
List DA 582137100DA
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (21) 48V/(4) 24V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only).
List DB 582137100DB
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (17) 48V/(8) 24V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only).
List DC 582137100DC
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (13) 48V/(12) 24V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only).
List DD 582137100DD
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (9) 48V/(16) 24V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only).
List DE 582137100DE
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel,  (5) 48V/(20) 24V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only).
List DF 582137100DF
23" W Distribution panel,
26 Load-position bullet w/return bar
Mounts in single row List 27 cabinet.
Step 4. (continued)
Select one per row. Two row cabinet must include (2) panels. Note restrictions.
*Panels with battery disconnect breaker positions cannot be used with the inverter system.
7Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
List
Number
Vertiv™
Part Number Description Qty. Notes Pictorial
List FA 582137100FA
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (22) 48V/(4) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FB 582137100FB
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (18) 48V/(8) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FC 582137100FC
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (14) 48V/(12) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FD 582137100FD
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (10) 48V/(16) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FE 582137100FE
23" W dual voltage distribution
panel, (6) 48V/(20) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet
(top row only)
List FF 582137100FF
23" W single voltage
distribution panel, (26) 58V DC
load-position bullet
Mounts in 23" W two row cabinet

Maximum of one in a system.
On dual row cabinet contactor only disconnects bottom row.
12Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
NetSure™ 5100 Ordering Guide
List
Number
Vertiv™
Part
Number
Description Qty. Rack
Space Notes Pictorial
List 30 58213710030 Interface components for 1RU module, shelf n/a
Order one for each module shelf that
is ordered other than when the
58870530036 shelf is chosen.
List 40 58213710040 19" W AC/Solar input termination panel n/a
Order for individual solar or AC input
in conduit.
List 45 58213710045 23" W AC/Solar input termination panel n/a
Order for individual solar or AC input
in conduit.
List 46 58213710046 23" W AC input termination panel n/a
Order for AC input in conduit.
Each AC feed picks up two rectifiers.
For use with up to (3) shelves.
Module Shelves e/w Controller
n/a 58870530011
23" W shelf e/w controller slot.
Holds (5) rectifier or solar converter modules. Hard-wire AC.
1 RU
For use with AC input that will be in conduit.
Requires List 45 or 46.
n/a 58870530015
23" W shelf e/w controller slot. Holds (5) rectifier or solar
converter modules. Molex cord connectors.
1 RU For use with Molex AC cords.*
n/a 58870530031
19" W shelf e/w controller slot.
Holds (4) rectifier or solar converter modules. Hard-Wire AC.
1 RU For use with AC input that will be in conduit. Requires List 40.
n/a 58870530035
19" W shelf e/w controller slot. Holds (4) rectifier or solar
converter modules. Molex cord connectors.
1 RU For use with Molex AC cords.*
Bulk Output Shelf
n/a 58870530036
19" bulk output stand-alone shelf e/w controller slot. Holds (4)
rectifier modules. AC input consists of molex cord connectors. Shelf
comes with output bus bar lug landing points for customer lugs.
1 RU
For use with Molex AC cords*. No distribution required.
System requires, controller, rectifiers, AC cords.
Module Shelves for Expansion
n/a 58870530021
23" W shelf. Holds (6) rectifiers or (3) rectifier and (3) solar
converter modules. Hard-wire AC.
1 RU
For use with AC input that will be in conduit.
Three left most slots can hold solar converter modules.
Requires List 45 or 46.
n/a 58870530025
23" W shelf. Holds (6) rectifiers or (3) rectifier and (3) solar
converter modules. Molex cord connectors.
1 RU
For use with Molex AC cords.
Three left most slots can hold solar converter modules.*
n/a 58870530041
19" W shelf. Holds (5) rectifiers or (2) rectifiers and (3) solar
converter modules. Hard-wire AC.
1 RU
For use with AC input that will be in conduit. Three left most
slots can hold solar converter modules.  Requires List 40.

Used for connecting to shunts for use with the EIB extended
interface board and SMDU+ shunt interface board.
15Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
Step 13. Optional – Choose Battery Tray(s) & Battery Tray Accessories
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Amp Rating Description Qty. Rack Space Notes Pictorial
List 93 58213710093 -
Battery tray
mounting kit
-
n/a 559808 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries, max
battery size
11.3" x 4.3" x 21.7"
(H x W x L)
6 RU, 7 RU
 or 8 RU
For 23" W mounting.
n/a 559806 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries, max
battery size
12.8" x 4.96" x 22.51"
(H x W x L)
Base of tray is
21.19" long
6 RU, 7 RU
 or 8 RU
For 23" W mounting.
n/a 559807 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries, max
battery size
11.60" x 4.20" x 11.3"
(H x W x L)
6 RU, 7 RU
 or 8 RU
For 23" W mounting.
Not to be used in relay
rack 562353.
n/a 10012262
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries, max
battery size
12.74" x 4.97" x 24.30"
(H x W x L)
8RU For 23"W mounting
List 94 58213710094 -
Battery tray
mounting kit
-
n/a 559809 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries, max
battery size
11.3" x 4.25" x 15.59"
(H x W x L)
7 RU
 or
8 RU
For 19" W mounting.
n/a 559810 -
Battery tray for front
terminal batteries, max
battery size 9.4" X 4.33"
X 20.12"
(H x W x L)
7 RU For 19" W mounting.
n/a 559811 -
Battery tray for front

Select battery disconnect and lugs if required.
Note: Not to be ordered with 58870530036 bulk output shelf.
16Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
NetSure™ 5100 Ordering Guide
Step 13. (continued)
List
Number
Vertiv™
Part
Number
Amp
Rating Description Qty. Rack
Space Notes Pictorial
n/a 559812 -
Battery tray for front terminal batteries,
max battery size 12.4" X 4.3" X 22.1"
(H x W x L)
 8 RU
For 19" W mounting. Not to be
used in relay rack 563922.
n/a 559814 -
Single pole battery disconnect box, left
side of rack
-
n/a 559813 -
Single pole battery disconnect box, right
side of rack
-
n/a 559816 -
Two pole battery disconnect box, left
side of rack
-
n/a 559815 -
Two pole battery disconnect box, right
side of rack
-
n/a 256694300 50 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
Requires battery disconnect box
559814 or 559813.
n/a 256694700 60 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
n/a 256695100 70 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
n/a 256695500 75 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
n/a 256695900 100 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
n/a 100765 125 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
Requires battery disconnect box
559816 or 559815.
n/a 100763 150 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
n/a 121810 200 Electrical/mechanical trip breaker -
n/a 528234 - 2 AWG battery lug kit - 90 degree.
n/a 528235 - 1/0 AWG battery lug kit - 90 degree.
n/a 528236 -
2 AWG long tongue
battery lug kit
- 90 degree.
n/a 528237 -
1/0 AWG long tongue
battery lug kit
- 90 degree.
17Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
Step 14. Optional – Choose Hybrid Panel & Hybrid Breakers

n/a 550255 600A E breaker e/w shunt - Three pole breaker, 25mV shunt.
Select one hybrid panel and up to (5) breakers. Four of the breakers can be three pole and one can be up to two poles.
18Vertiv  |  NetSure™ 5100  |  Ordering Guide (R01/24)
NetSure™ 5100 Ordering Guide
Step 15. Optional – Choose Solar Panel Disconnect Panel & Breakers
Select one or two solar panels and up to (16) breakers.
Note: Not to be used with the 58870530036 bulk output shelf.
List
Number
Vertiv™
Part Number Description Qty. Rack
Space Notes Pictorial
List 61 58213710061 23" W solar input breaker panel 5 RU
Mounts below rectifier shelves
or hybrid panel.
n/a BMY2300074/1 20A solar panel breaker 5 RU (8) breakers per panel.
Step 16. Optional Inverter System - Choose System
List
Number
Vertiv
Part Number Description Qty. Rack
Space Notes Pictorial
List 50 58213710050
120VAC Inverter system, 5kVA e/w 1x
Bulk output
19"W x 2RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 51 58213710051
120VAC Inverter system, 5kVA e/w 4x
NEMA Receptacle outputs
19"W x 2RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 52 58213710052
120VAC Inverter system, 6kVA e/w 1x
Bulk output
23"W x 2RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 53 58213710053
120VAC Inverter system, 5.76kVA e/w
4x NEMA Receptacle outputs
23"W x 2RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 54 58213710054
120VAC Inverter system, 10kVA e/w
2x Bulk outputs
19"W x 4RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 55 58213710055
120VAC Inverter system, 10kVA e/w
8x NEMA Receptacle outputs
19"W x 4RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 56 58213710056
120VAC Inverter system, 12kVA e/w 2x
Bulk outputs
23"W x 4RU
Cannot be used with a List 27 or List 60 or List 61
or List KG or List GB.  Uses DC breakers in the
distribution cabinet for powering the inverters.
List 57 58213710057
120VAC Inverter system, 11.5kVA e/w
8x NEMA Receptacle outputs